District 1
1625 N French Dr , Hobbs, NM 88240
District II
1301 W Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV

#### State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505 Form C-141
Revised October 10, 2003

ubmit 2 Copies to appropriate

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate
District Office in accordance
with Rule 116 on back
side of form

#### 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 side of form Release Notification and Corrective Action **OPERATOR** Initial Report Final Report Name of Company: XTO Energy, Inc. Contact: James McDaniel Address: 382 Road 3100, Aztec, New Mexico 87410 Telephone No.: (505) 333-3701 Facility Name: Masden Gas COM #1 (30-045-07894) Facility Type: Gas Well (Dakota) Surface Owner: Private Mineral Owner: Lease No.: Fee LOCATION OF RELEASE Unit Letter Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line Section Township Range County 28 Α 29N 11W 1139 FNI. 820 FEL. San Juan Latitude: 36.70097 Longitude: -107.99021 NATURE OF RELEASE Type of Release Historical Volume of Release: Unknown Volume Recovered: None Source of Release, Historical Date and Hour of Occurrence: Date and Hour of Discovery: 11/4/2011 Unknown Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom? Brandon Powell Date and Hour: 11/10/2011 - By Phone By Whom? James McDaniel If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. Was a Watercourse Reached? Yes No Unknown OIL CONS. DIV. If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.\* During excavation activities, groundwater was encountered during the excavation Results and remediation activities are of thred in the attached Remediation Report 020212223 Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.\* The below grade tank was taken out of service at the Masden Gas COM #1 well site due to facility upgrades of this well site. A composite sample was collected beneath the location of the on-site BGT, and submitted for laboratory analysis for TPH via USEPA Method 418.1 and 8015, benzene and BTEX via USEPA Method 8021, and for total chlorides. The sample returned results above the 'Pit Rule' standards of 100 ppm TPH, confirming that a release has occurred. The site was then ranked pursuant to the NMOCD Guidelines for the Remediation of Leaks, Spills and Releases. The site was ranked a 50 due to a depth to groundwater of less than 50 feet, a distance to the San Juan River of less than 1,000 feet, and a distance to a water well of less than 1,000 feet. This set the closure standard to 100 ppm TPH, 10 ppm benzene, and 50 ppm total BTEX. Brandon Powell, NMOCD Aztec Office, was notified via phone upon encountering groundwater during excavation activities. Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken \* See Attached Remediation Report I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and

regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

Phone: 505-333-3701

Printed Name. James McDaniel, CHMM #15676

Title: EH&S Supervisor

federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations

Signature:

E-mail Address: James McDaniel@xtoenergy.com

Date: 12/29/2011

\* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

nJK 1200434366

Expiration Date

Attached

y District Supervisor

itions of Approval:

#### **Remediation Report**

#### Masden Gas COM #1

On November 3, 2011, a below grade tank (BGT) closure sample was collected from the BGT cellar at the Masden Gas COM #1 to be analyzed for TPH via USEPA Method 418.1, benzene and BTEX via USEPA Method 8021, and for chlorides. The BGT was being closed due to facility upgrades at this location. The sample returned results above the 'Pit Rule' release confirmation standards for TPH, confirming that a release had occurred. The site was then ranked pursuant to the NMOCD Guidelines for the Remediation of Leaks, Spills and Releases. The site was ranked a 50 due to a depth to groundwater of less than 50 feet, a distance to a water source of less than 1,000 feet, and a distance to a water well of less than 1,000 feet. This set the closure standard to 100 ppm TPH, 10 ppm benzene and 50 ppm total BTEX. Due to the closure sample containing TPH levels above the spill closure standards determined for this site, it was determined that an excavation would have to be performed. On November 8, 2011, excavation activities began. Upon excavating the impacted soils, it was determined that the elevated TPH levels were coming from a historical earthen pit that appears to have existed beneath the area of the former BGT. The impacted area was excavated to extents of approximately 25' x 35' x 8' deep. Water was encountered in the excavation at approximately 7-8 feet deep. Due to wintery conditions, it could not be determined if the water in the excavation was groundwater or runoff from snow melt and rain. The water was pulled from the excavation using a water truck and disposed of at Basin disposal. At this point, through visual observations, it appeared that the North, South and East walls were clean. The West wall appeared to be impacted still, and was screened in the field using a photo-ionization detector (PID). The field screenings showed elevated readings for organic vapors. Due to the location of the on-site compressor, further excavation could not continue to the west at that time, so it was decided that a sample would be collected to determine TPH and BTEX levels in the west wall. Composite samples were collected at these extents from each of the four (4) walls to be analyzed for DRO/DRO via USEPA Method 8015, and for benzene and BTEX via USEPA Method 8021. The samples collected from the North, East and South walls returned results below the regulatory standards for all constituents analyzed. As expected, the sample collected from the west wall returned results above the spill closure standards at 7,500 ppm DRO/GRO and 346.2 ppm total BTEX. The compressor was removed so that excavation activities could continue. On November 10, 2011, the excavation was checked for recharge of the water encountered during excavation activities. Approximately 1 foot of water had recharged in the excavated area. At this time, Brandon Powell, NMOCD Aztec Office, was notified of the groundwater encountered during the excavation. A groundwater sample was collected by Nelson Revegetation on November 12, 2011 to determine the BTEX levels of the groundwater in the excavated area. The sample was analyzed for BTEX via USEPA Method 8021, and returned results above the WQCC standards for benzene and 33 ppb. All other BTEX constituents were below the WQCC standards. Continued excavation of the western end of the excavation continued on November 16, 2011, after the compressor was removed. An additional seven (7) feet was excavated to the west, where it appeared that the impacted soil had been removed. Field

samples were collected to be analyzed for organic vapors using a PID, and field results seemed to indicate that the hydrocarbon impact had been removed. A composite sample was then collected of the West wall, as well as composite samples of the Southwestern wall and Northwestern wall exposed by the additional excavation activities. All three (3) of these samples were analyzed for DRO/GRO via USEPA Method 8015, and for benzene and BTEX via USEPA Method 8021. All three (3) samples returned results below the regulatory standard for all constituents analyzed. Once the impacted soil had been removed, a water truck removed the impacted water in the excavation, and a groundwater sample was collected on November 22, 2011 to be analyzed for BTEX via USEPA Method 8021. The sample returned results below the WQCC standards for all BTEX constituents. The excavated area was backfilled on November 23, 2011 using material from Paul and Son's pit. Approximately 528 cubic yards of impacted soil was excavated and disposed of at Envirotech's Landfarm #2. Approximately 700 total bbls of water was removed and disposed of at Basin disposal. All applicable analytical results, bills of lading and field sheets are attached for your reference.



## XTO Energy On-Site Form

Well Name MASDEN GAS COM API #	30-045-07894
Section 28A Township 29N Range II W Co	unty SAU JUAN
Contractors On-Site Cores Time On-Site 9	OD AM. Time Off-Site
Spill Amount bbls Spilled ( Oil / Produced Water / Other _	TISTORIC Impurited Soil
Land Use ( Grazing / Residential / Tribe Construction) Excavation _	25' x 35' x 8' deep
Comp #4 Wood 1  Collar 1  Licip #1  Hand Augur  1000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	Sample Location
Site Diagram	Sample Location
Rush Samples sent to ESC LAB Comments 11-9-11	Number of Photos Taken

Samples

Time	Sample #	Sample Description	Characteristics	OVM (ppm)	Analysis Requested
	NA	. 100 Standard	NA		NA
10:30		S.W. Corner	,	494	
11:30		N.W Corner		2600	
12:15		SW PARNEY		1793	
12:15		WEST SIDE		2170	
2:30		WEST WALL		1853	
4:20		West WALL		2120	

Name (Print)	et HOEKSTRIA /	Date 11-8-11
	furt Horkshin	Company XTO



## XTO Energy On-Site Form

Well Name	e MAS	DEN GC#1	API #	30-04	5-07894
Section	28 A	Township 29N R	ange <u>II W</u> Co	unty <u>San</u>	Juan
Contractor	rs On-Site	Cort	Time On-Site_\&	):00 Time	e Off-Site 1:15
	,	bbls Spilled ( Oil / Pr	oduced Water (Other)	١,	<u>ا اعک</u> ا
Land Use	( Grazing / F	Residential / Tribe Coust.	VARD ) Excavation _	45 × 4:	5x_ <u>Q'</u> _deep
w s	е	NN Composition of the same of	1 Cm		
Composin	STE ?	X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X	1	Sample Loca	ation
		SWIST Congress of	——————————————————————————————————————		
Site Diagi	ram			Sample Loca	ation
Comment	s			Number of P	hotos Taken
Samples			r	Lovas	
Time	Sample # NA	Sample Description 100 Standard	Characteristics NA	OVIVI (ppm)	Analysis Requested NA
12:00	1	W WALL	Sel	13.8	
12:15	2	5W 151	Soil	88.7	
12:40	_ 3	NW 15'	501	8.0	
<b></b>					
Name (Pri	nt) Kue	T HOEKSTRA	·	Date //-	-16-11
Name (Sig	gnature)/	unt Huckelle	Company	XTO	

ENE	R G Y	XTO En	ergy On-Site For	m				
Well Nam	ne Mas 28A	oden Gas ( Township 29N F Non	Range Co	unty <u>San</u>	Juan			
Spill Amo	unt	bbls Spilled (Oil) R	roduced Water / Other) Excavation	55× <u>S</u>	) xdeep			
(Secufic 10 13104) Sterse	Sample Location  Parking  Personnell  Personnell							
Site Diag		red out earlier	todan	Sample Loca	ation			
Commen	, ,	260 801 600.1152	1004)	Number of P	hotos Tokon			
•				INGILIDEE OF P	notos raken			
Sample Time	Sample#	Sample Description	Characteristics	OVM (ppm)	Analysis Requested			
	NA	100 Standard	NA	C VIVI (ppili)	NA NA			
133c		Water Sample	Slightly Morky	_	8021			
<b> </b>								
. Name (Pr Name (Si		res McDaniel	 Company	Date <u>(1/22</u>	2/11			
, -		<del>,                                    </del>		-				

•



12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D 62-0814289

Est 1970

James McDaniel XTO Energy - San Juan Division 382 Road 3100 Aztec, NM 87410

# Report Summary Monday November 14, 2011 Report Number: L546058 Samples Received: 11/10/11 Client Project: Description: Masden Gas Com 1,

The analytical results in this report are based upon information supplied by you, the client, and are for your exclusive use. If you have any questions regarding this data package, please do not hesitate to call.

Entire Report Reviewed By:

Daphne Richards , ESC Representative

#### Laboratory Certification Numbers

A2LA - 1461-01, AIHA - 100789, AL - 40660, CA - I-2327, CT - PH-0197, FL - E87487 GA - 923, IN - C-TN-01, KY - 90010, KYUST - 0016, NC - ENV375/DW21704, ND - R-140 NJ - TN002, NJ NELAP - TN002, SC - 84004, TN - 2006, VA - 00109, WV - 233 AZ - 0612, MN - 047-999-395, NY - 11742, WI - 998093910, NV - TN000032008A, TX - T104704245, OK-9915, PA - 68-02979

Accreditation is only applicable to the test methods specified on each scope of accreditation held by ESC Lab Sciences.

Note The use of the preparatory EPA Method 3511 is not approved or endorsed by the CA ELAP

This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval from ESC Lab Sciences. Where applicable, sampling conducted by ESC is performed per guidance provided in laboratory standard operating procedures 060302, 060303, and 060304



12065 Lebanon Rd Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

November 14,2011

James McDaniel XTO Energy - San Juan Division 382 Road 3100 Aztec, NM 87410

ESC Sample # : L546058-01

Date Received : November 10, 2011 Description : Masden Gas Com 1

Site ID :

Sample ID : N WALL

Project # :

Collected By : Kurt Collection Date : 11/08/11 13:25

Parameter	Dry Result	Det. Limit	Units	Method	Date	Dil.
Total Solids	87.		&	2540G	11/14/11	1
Benzene	BDL	0.0029	mg/kg	8021/8015	11/13/11	5
Toluene	BDL	0.029	mg/kg	8021/8015	11/13/11	5
Ethylbenzene	BDL	0.0029	mg/kg	8021/8015	11/13/11	5
Total Xylene	BDL	0.0086	mg/kg	8021/8015	11/13/11	5
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction	BDL	0.57	mg/kg	GRO	11/13/11	5
Surrogate Recovery-%			3, 3			
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)	92.5		% Rec.	8021/8015	11/13/11	5
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)	93.3		% Rec.	8021/8015	11/13/11	5
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction Surrogate recovery(%)	BDL	4.6	mg/kg	3546/DRO	11/12/11	1
o-Terphenyl	57.6		% Rec.	3546/DRO	11/12/11	1

Results listed are dry weight basis. BDL - Below Detection Limit Det. Limit - Practical Quantitation Limit(PQL) Note:

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC. The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted Reported: 11/14/11 13:53 Printed: 11/14/11 13:53

Page 2 of 11



12065 Lebanon Rd Mt Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

November 14,2011

James McDaniel XTO Energy - San Juan Division 382 Road 3100 Aztec, NM 87410

ESC Sample # : L546058-02

Date Received : November 10, 2011 : Masden Gas Com 1 Description

Site ID : Project # :

Sample ID E WALL

Collected By Kurt Collection Date : 11/08/11 13:30

Dry Result Det. Limit Units Method Date Dil. Total Solids 90. 왕 2540G 11/14/11 1 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg Benzene BDL 0.0028 8021/8015 11/14/11 Toluene BDL 0.028 8021/8015 11/14/11 Ethylbenzene BDL 0.0028 8021/8015 11/14/11 Total Xylene
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction BDL 0.0084 8021/8015 11/14/11 BDL 0.56 GRO 11/13/11 mg/kg Surrogate Recovery-% a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID) 91.6 8021/8015 8021/8015 11/13/11 5 11/14/11 5 % Rec. a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID) % Rec. 93.9 TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction Surrogate recovery(%) 11. 4.4 mg/kg 3546/DRO 11/11/11 1 o-Terphenyl 69.5 % Rec. 3546/DRO 11/11/11 1

Results listed are dry weight basis. BDL - Below Detection Limit Det. Limit - Practical Quantitation Limit(PQL)

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC. The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted Reported: 11/14/11 13:53 Printed: 11/14/11 13:53

Page 3 of 11



12065 Lebanon Rd Mt Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I D. 62-0814289

Est 1970

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

November 14,2011

James McDaniel XTO Energy - San Juan Division 382 Road 3100 Aztec, NM 87410

ESC Sample # : L546058-03

Date Received : November 10, 2011 Description : Masden Gas Com 1

Site ID : Project # :

Sample ID : S WALL

Collected By : Kurt Collection Date : 11/08/11 13:35

Parameter	Dry Result	Det. Limit	Units	Method	Date	<u>Di</u> l.
Total Solids	91.		ક	2540G	11/14/11	1
Benzene	BDL	0.0028	mg/kg	8021/8015	11/14/11	5
Toluene	$\mathtt{BDL}$	0.028	mg/kg	8021/8015	11/14/11	5
Ethylbenzene	$\mathtt{BDL}$	0.0028	mg/kg	8021/8015	11/14/11	5
Total Xylene	$\mathtt{BDL}$	0.0083	mg/kg	8021/8015	11/14/11	5
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction	BDL	0.55	mg/kg	GRO	11/14/11	5
Surrogate Recovery-%						
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)	87.9		% Rec.	8021/8015	11/14/11	5
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)	88.6 .		% Rec.	8021/8015	11/14/11	5
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction Surrogate recovery(%)	8 7	4.4	mg/kg	3546/DRO	11/11/11	1
o-Terphenyl	70 7		% Rec.	3546/DRO	11/11/11	1

Results listed are dry weight basis. BDL - Below Detection Limit Det. Limit - Practical Quantitation Limit(PQL)

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC. The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted Reported: 11/14/11 13:53 Printed: 11/14/11 13:53



12065 Lebanon Rd. 12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I D 62-0814289

Est 1970

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

November 14,2011

James McDaniel XTO Energy - San Juan Division 382 Road 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

Date Received : November 10, 2011 Description : Masden Gas Com 1

l

ESC Sample # : L546058-04

Site ID :

Sample ID

Project # :

Collected By : Kurt
Collection Date : 11/08/11 16:20

Parameter	Dry Result	Det. Limit	Units	Method	Date	Dil.
Total Solids	92.		8	2540G	11/14/11	1
Benzene	2.2	0.54	mg/kg	8021/8015	11/14/11	1000
Toluene	51.	5.4	mg/kg	8021/8015	11/14/11	1000
Ethylbenzene	23.	0.54	mg/kg	8021/8015	11/14/11	1000
Total Xylene	270	1.6	mg/kg	8021/8015	11/14/11	1000
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction	5500	110	mg/kg	GRO	11/14/11	1000
Surrogate Recovery-%						
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)	89.6		% Rec.	8021/8015	11/14/11	1000
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)	99.7		% Rec.	8021/8015	11/14/11	1000
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction Surrogate recovery(%)	2000	87.	mg/kg	3546/DRO	11/12/11	20
o-Terphenyl	0.00		% Rec.	3546/DRO	11/12/11	20

Results listed are dry weight basis.
BDL - Below Detection Limit
Det. Limit - Practical Quantitation Limit(PQL)
Note:
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC.
The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted
Reported. 11/14/11 13:53 Printed: 11/14/11 13:53

Page 5 of 11

#### Attachment A List of Analytes with QC Qualifiers

Sample Number	Work Group	Sample Type	Analyte	Run ID	Qualifier
					**
L546058-04	WG565002	SAMP	o-Terphenyl	R1928412	J7

### Attachment B Explanation of QC Qualifier Codes

Qualifier

Meaning

.17

Surrogate recovery limits cannot be evaluated; surrogates were diluted out

#### Qualifier Report Information

ESC utilizes sample and result qualifiers as set forth by the EPA Contract Laboratory Program and as required by most certifying bodies including NELAC. In addition to the EPA qualifiers adopted by ESC, we have implemented ESC qualifiers to provide more information pertaining to our analytical results. Each qualifier is designated in the qualifier explanation as either EPA or ESC. Data qualifiers are intended to provide the ESC client with more detailed information concerning the potential bias of reported data. Because of the wide range of constituents and variety of matrices incorporated by most EPA methods,it is common for some compounds to fall outside of established ranges. These exceptions are evaluated and all reported data is valid and useable "unless qualified as 'R' (Rejected)."

#### Definitions

- Accuracy The relationship of the observed value of a known sample to the true value of a known sample. Represented by percent recovery and relevant to samples such as: control samples, matrix spike recoveries, surrogate recoveries, etc.
- Precision The agreement between a set of samples or between duplicate samples.

  Relates to how close together the results are and is represented by Relative Percent Difference.
- Surrogate Organic compounds that are similar in chemical composition, extraction, and chromotography to analytes of interest. The surrogates are used to determine the probable response of the group of analytes that are chemically related to the surrogate compound. Surrogates are added to the sample and carried through all stages of preparation and analyses.
- TIC Tentatively Identified Compound: Compounds detected in samples that are not target compounds, internal standards, system monitoring compounds, or surrogates.

## Summary of Remarks For Samples Printed 11/14/11 at $13 \cdot 53 : 30$

TSR Signing Reports: 288 R3 - Rush: Two Day

drywt

Sample: L546058-01 Account: XTORNM Received: 11/10/11 09:00 Due Date: 11/14/11 00:00 RPT Date: 11/14/11 13:53
Sample: L546058-02 Account: XTORNM Received: 11/10/11 09:00 Due Date: 11/14/11 00:00 RPT Date: 11/14/11 13:53
Sample: L546058-04 Account: XTORNM Received: 11/10/11 09:00 Due Date: 11/14/11 00:00 RPT Date: 11/14/11 13:53



XTO Energy - San Juan Division James McDaniel 382 Road 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

12065 Lebanon Rd Mt Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I D. 62-0814289

Est 1970

#### Quality Assurance Report Level II

L546058

November 14, 2011

			Laboratory	/ Blank			
Analyte	Re	sult	Units	% Rec	Limit	Batch	Date Analyze
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction o-Terphenyl		4	ppm % Rec	78.89	50-150		11/11/11 08 5
Benzene Ethylbenzene		.0005	mg/kg mg/kg	en a separa	and the second second		11/13/11 01.5 11/13/11 01:5
Toluene TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction		.005 1	mg/kg mg/kg	î , ,		WG564963	11/13/11 01:5
Total Xylene a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)	• <	.0015	mg/kg % Rec	93 54	59-128	WG564963	11/13/11 01 5
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)		٠,	% Rec	94.45	54-144		11/13/11 01 9
Benzene Ethylbenzene		0005	mg/kg		on eas on easy agree		11/13/11 22.5
Toluene	, , , ,	005	mg/kg mg/kg	منتها الأناث		WG565378	11/13/11 22 5 11/13/11 22 5
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction Total Xylene	,, ,,	.1	mg/kg mg/kg			WG565378	11/13/11 22 5
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID) a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)			% Rec % Rec	94.40 95.31	59-128 54-144		11/13/11 22 5
Total Solids		1	;	and the property of the first		WG565231	11/14/1i 10 (
			Duplic	ate			•
Analyte	Un	its Res	ult Dup	olicate RPD	Limit	Ref Sam	o Batch
Total Solids	}	86 0	87	3 , 1 50	5	L546082	-04' WG56523
Analyte	Un		oratory Cor lown Val	ntrol Sample Result	% Rec	Limit	Batch
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction o-Terphenyl	pp	m		49:0	77 58	.50-150 50-150	₩G56500
Benzene		, ,	15	0.0424	84.8	76-113	WG56496
Ethylbenzene Toluene			15 15	0 0468 0 0463	93 7 92 6	78-115 76-114	WG56496 WG56496
Total Xylene :	-		.5	0.139	92.5.	81-118	- WG56496
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID) a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)					92 52	59-128 54-144	WG56496 WG56496
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction	· mg	/kg 5.	<b>5</b> •	6 34	96 40 115	67-135	WG56496
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID) a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)					100 8 109 4	59-128	WG56496 WG56496
a, a, a, itilidolocoldene ( MID)	*	. / .		A. 1272	109 4	54-144	WG56496
Benzene			15	0.0443	88 7	76-113	WG56537
Sthylbenzene			5	0.0491	98 2	78-115	WG56537
Foluene Fotal Xylene			.5	0.0485 0.146	97 1· 97.6	76-114 81-118	WG56537 WG56537
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)	nig	/~g	. 3	0.146	94.56	81-118 54-144	WG56537
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)	mg	/kg * _ 5.	5	. 6.03	110. 100.5	67-135 59-128	WG56537 WG56537
Total Solids	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	. 50		~ 50.0 ~ ·	100	85-155	ŴG56523

<sup>\*</sup> Performance of this Analyte is outside of established criteria
For additional information, please see Attachment A 'List of Analytes with QC Qualifiers.'



XTO Energy - San Juan Division James McDaniel 382 Road 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

•

12065 Lebanon Rd Mt Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I D 62-0814289

Est 1970

Quality Assurance Report Level II

L546058

November 14, 2011

Analyte	Units		ry Control S Ref	ample Dupl Rec	icate Limit	RPD	Limit	Batch
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction	ppm	47 3	49 0	79 0	50-150	. 3 64	25	WG565
o-Terphenyl				74 67	50-150			WG565
Benzene '.	mg/kg	0.0413	0 0424	83.0 -	76-113	2 64	20 '	WG564
thylbenzene	mg/kg	0 0458	0.0468	92 0	78-115	2 13	20	WG564
Coluene	mg/kg	0 0451	0.0463	90 0	76-114	2 67	20	WG564
otal Xylene	mg/kg	0.136	0 139	90 0	81-118.	2 15.	20	WG564
, a, a-Trifluorotoluene (FID)				93 94	59-128	* -		WG564
,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)				97 90	54-144			WG564
PH'(GC/FID) Low Fraction	mg/kg	<sup>5</sup> 5 33	6 34	97 0	67-135	17 2	. ' 20	WG564
,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)	, 3, 3			97 14	59-128			WG564
,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)				101.3	54-144			WG564
						7.7.		t t
enzene	mg/kg	0 0422	0.0443	84.0	76-113	5 00	20	WG565
thylbenzene	mg/kg	0.0477	0 0491	95 0	78-115	2.88	20	WG565
oluene	mg/kg		0 0485	95 0	76-114	2.43	20	WG565
otal Xylene ~	mg/kg	0 141	0 146	94.0	81-118	3 40	20	WG565
,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)				97.85	54-144			WG565
PH (GC/FID) Low Fraction '	mg/kg	6 08:	6.03	110.	67-135	0.900	~ °20 ·	WG565
,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)			. h	101.6	59-128		*	WG565
	`		Matrix Sp	ika i				
nalyte	Units	MS Re			% Rec L	imıt	Ref Samp	Batch
enzene	mg/kg	0 086	3 0	- 05 -	34.7 3 3	2-137	L545903-02 °	WG564
thylbenzene	mq/kq	0 163	0	05		0-150	L545903-02	WG564
oluene	mg/kg	0 106	0	. 05		0-142	L545903-02	WG564
otal Xylene		. 0 392	. 0			6-141	L545903-02	WG564
,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)	mg/kg	1. 0 392	U	. 15		9-141 .	L545903-02	WG564 WG564
,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)	/1*					4-144		WG564
PH (GC/FID) Low Fraction	mg/kg	29 0	, 0	5 . 5 <sub>.</sub>		5-109 '	L545903-02	WG564
,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)						9-128		WG564
,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)	s er	*	- 19	- ,· p	83 855	4-144	4, 4,4	WG564
PH (GC/FID) High Fraction		48 0	5.00	60	71 7 . 5	0-150	L545903-06	WG565
	ppm	40 0	5.00	60			T242302-00	WG565
-Terphenyl					70 23 5	0-150		WG565
enzene		0.206	0 00610	0.5	800 3	2-137	L546089-01	WG565
	mg/kg							
thylbenzene	mg/kg	0 213	. 0	05		0-150	L546089-01	WG565
oluene	mg/kg	0.223	. 0	.05		0-142	L546089-01	WG565
otal Xylene	mg/kg	0 640	0	15		6-141	L546089-01	WG565
,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)	,.			_ 2 -		4-144		WG565
PH (GC/FID) Low Fraction ,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)	mg/kg	22.3	0	5 5		5-109 9-128	L546089-01	WG565 WG565
7474 1111140100014010 (115)	, ,	*	N		101 3	J 120		
nalyte	Units		rix Spike D Ref %	uplicate .	Limit RP	D Limit	Ref Samp	Batch
enzene		0.0931		7.2	32-137 6		L545903-02	WG564
thylbenzene		0.147		8.9	10-150 10		L545903-02	WG564
oluene		0.104		1 7	20-142 1.		L545903-02	WG564
otal Xylene	mg/kg	0 368		9 0		47. 46	L <sub>5</sub> 45,903-02	WG564
,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)				93 26	59-128			WG564
,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)				96 15	54-144			WG564
PH (GC/FID) Low Fraction	mg/kg	24.5	29.0 \ 8	8.9		,9/ 20	L545903-02	WG564
,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)				94 06	59-128			WG564



XTO Energy - San Juan Division James McDaniel 382 Road 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

12065 Lebanon Rd Mt Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I D 62-0814289

Est. 1970

Quality Assurance Report Level II

L546058

November 14, 2011

		М	atrix Spike	Duplicate ,				
Analyte	Unit	s MSD	Ref	%Rec	Limit	RPD	Limit Ref Samp	Batch
a, a, a-Trifluorotoluene (PID)	*****		::	100.7	54-144	7	-,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	1 354
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction	ppm	45.8	48 0	68 1	50-150	4.68	25 L545903-06	WG56500
o-Terphenyl				70 63	50-150			WG56500
4 12		14.17				77.37	i siki uladi udali il	
Benzene	mg/k		0 206	71 9	32-137	10 3	39 L546089-01	WG56537
Ethylbenzene	mg/k	g 0 188	0.213	75 1	10-150	12 5	44 L546089-01	WG56537
Toluene	mg/k	g 0 196	0.223	78 4	20-142	13 0	42 L546089-01	WG56537
Total Xylene	mg/k	g 0.562	0 640	74 9	16-141	13.1	46 L546089-01	WG56537
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)				86.40	54-144			WG56537
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction	mġ/k	g 21.4	22 3	77 7	55-109	4 10	20 Ľ546089-01	WG56537
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)				100.1	59-128			WG56537

Batch number /Run number / Sample number cross reference

WG565002. R1928412 L546058-01 02 03 04 WG564963. R1929492 L546058-01 02 WG565378 R1929860 L546058-02 03 04 WG565231: R1930495 L546058-01 02 03 04

<sup>\* \*</sup> Calculations are performed prior to rounding of reported values.

\* Performance of this Analyte is outside of established criteria
For additional information, please see Attachment A 'List of Analytes with QC Qualifiers.'



XTO Energy - San Juan Division James McDaniel 382 Road 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

Quality Assurance Report Level II

L546058

November 14, 2011

12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859 Tax I D 62-0814289

Est 1970

The data package includes a summary of the analytic results of the quality control samples required by the SW-846 or CWA methods 
The quality control samples include a method blank, a laboratory control sample, and the matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate analysis 
If a target parameter is outside the method limits, every sample that is effected is flagged with the appropriate qualifier in Appendix B of the analytic report

Method Blank - an aliquot of reagent water carried through the entire analytic process — The method blank results indicate if any possible contamination exposure during the sample handling, digestion or extraction process, and analysis — Concentrations of target analytes above the reporting limit in the method blank are qualified with the "B" qualifier

Laboratory Control Sample - is a sample of known concentration that is carried through the digestion/extraction and analysis process The percent recovery, expressed as a percentage of the theoretical concentration, has statistical control limits indicating that the analytic process is "in control". If a target analyte is outside the control limits for the laboratory control sample or any other control sample, the parameter is flagged with a "J4" qualifier for all effected samples

Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate - is two aliquots of an environmental sample that is spiked with known concentrations of target analytes. The percent recovery of the target analytes also has statistical control limits. If any recoveries that are outside the method control limits, the sample that was selected for matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate analysis is flagged with either a "J5" or a "J6". The relative percent difference (%RPD) between the matrix spike and the matrix spike duplicate recoveries is all calculated. If the RPD is above the method limit, the effected samples are flagged with a "J3" qualifier.

Table 1977													F203 — Chair of Gustadu		
Company Name/Address			Alternate B	illing			<u> </u>	Analy	sis/Co	ntainer/P	reserv	ative		Chain of Custody Pageof	
XTO Energy, Inc. 382 County Road 3100 Aztec, NM 87410	County Road 3100				XTORNM031810S					:			Prepared by.	. <b></b>	
		Report to: James McDaniel  E-mail to _james_mcdaniel@xtoenergy.com									, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	ENVIRONI Science corp 12065 Lebar Mt. Juliet TN	on Road		
PHONE. 505-333-3701  PHONE. 505-333-3701  Client Project No.			City/State Collected.										Phone (615) Phone (800) . FAX (61		
Collected by Kupt  Collected by(signature)  Kupt Harekutur  Packed on ice N ' Y X		# Next Day. I'wo Day.	100%	11 - 1 Email?	olts Needed O - I \ No_X_Yes NoYes	140	8015	5.27					CoCode  XTORNM  Template/Prelogin  Shipped Via: Fed Ex	(lab use only)	
Sample ID N. WALL	Comp/Grab	Matrix Sol	Depth	Date 11/8	Time 1: 25	Critrs	X	08 ×					Remarks/contaminant	Sample # (lab only)  546 058 0 1	
E. WALL S. WALL	1				1:30	5	X	X						0}	
W. WALL		)			4:20	<u>'</u>	*	X			-			<b>.</b>	
						-			,		-			*-2 * 1	
									3.						
Matrix. SS-Soil/Solid GW-Groundw		stewater D	W-Drinking \	Vater OT-0	Other							pH	Temp Flow	Other	
Reinquisher by (Signature Reinquisher by (Signature	Date   Date   Date	Time	Received by (		TV.		1 4	Samples returned via FedEx_X_UPS_Other_				ewed	Condition .	(lab use only)	
Relinquisher by (Signature	Date	Time	Received for	for lab by: (Signature)				10/1		Time	<del>ا .</del> کام کار		pH Checked	NCF	



12065 Lebanon Rd Mt Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est 1970

James McDaniel XTO Energy - San Juan Division 382 Road 3100 Aztec, NM 87410

#### Report Summary

Friday November 18, 2011

Report Number: L547150 Samples Received: 11/17/11 Client Project:

Description:

The analytical results in this report are based upon information supplied by you, the client, and are for your exclusive use. If you have any questions regarding this data package, please do not hesitate to call.

Entire Report Reviewed By:

Daphne Richards , ESC Representative

#### Laboratory Certification Numbers

A2LA - 1461-01, AIHA - 100789, AL - 40660, CA - I-2327, CT - PH-0197, FL - E87487 GA - 923, IN - C-TN-01, KY - 90010, KYUST - 0016, NC - ENV375/DW21704, ND - R-140 NJ - TN002, NJ NELAP - TN002, SC - 84004, TN - 2006, VA - 00109, WV - 233 AZ - 0612, MN - 047-999-395, NY - 11742, WI - 998093910, NV - TN000032008A, TX - T104704245, OK-9915, PA - 68-02979

Accreditation is only applicable to the test methods specified on each scope of accreditation held by ESC Lab Sciences.

Note The use of the preparatory EPA Method 3511 is not approved or endorsed by the CA ELAP

This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval from ESC Lab Sciences Where applicable, sampling conducted by ESC is performed per guidance provided in laboratory standard operating procedures · 060302, 060303, and 060304



12065 Lebanon Rd Mt Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

November 18,2011

James McDaniel XTO Energy - San Juan Division 382 Road 3100 Aztec, NM 87410

ESC Sample # : L547150-01

Date Received : November 17, 2011

Description

Site ID : Project # :

Sample ID : W. WALL 7FT

Collected By : Kurt Collection Date : 11/16/11 12:00

Parameter	Dry Result	Det. Limit	Units	Method	Date	Dil.
Total Solids	89.		o <sub>f</sub> o	2540G	11/18/11	1
Benzene	BDL	0.0028	mg/kg	8021/8015	11/17/11	5
Toluene	BDL	0.028	mg/kg	8021/8015	11/17/11	5
Ethylbenzene	BDL	0.0028	mq/kq	8021/8015	11/17/11	5
Total Xylene	BDL	0.0084	mq/kg	8021/8015	11/17/11	5
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction	BDL	0.56	mg/kg	GRO	11/17/11	5
Surrogate Recovery-%			575		,,	
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)	93.8		% Rec.	8021/8015	11/17/11	5
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)	100.		% Rec.	8021/8015	11/17/11	
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction Surrogate recovery(%)	BDL	4.5	mg/kg	3546/DRO	11/17/11	1
o-Terphenyl	74.5		% Rec.	3546/DRO	11/17/11	1

Results listed are dry weight basis. BDL - Below Detection Limit Det. Limit - Practical Quantitation Limit(PQL)

Note:

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC. The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted Reported: 11/18/11 16:15 Printed: 11/18/11 16:15



12065 Lebanon Rd 1205 Lebanon Rd Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I D 62-0814289

Est. 1970

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

November 18,2011

James McDaniel XTO Energy - San Juan Division 382 Road 3100 Aztec, NM 87410

Date Received : November 17, 2011

Description

Sample ID SW 15FT

Collected By : Kurt Collection Date : 11/16/11 12:15

ESC Sample # : L547150-02

Site ID .

Project # :

Parameter	Dry Result	Det. Limit	Units	Method	Date	Dil.
Total Solids	87.		8	2540G	11/18/11	1
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylene TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction	BDL BDL BDL BDL	0.0029 0 029 0.0029 0.0087 0.58	mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	8021/8015 8021/8015 8021/8015 8021/8015 GRO	11/17/11 11/17/11 11/17/11	5 5 5 5 5
<pre>Surrogate Recovery-%   a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)   a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)</pre>	94.0 100.		% Rec. % Rec.	8021/8015 8021/8015		5 5
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction Surrogate recovery(%)	BDL	4.6	mg/kg	3546/DRO	11/17/11	1
o-Terphenyl	84.9		% Rec.	3546/DRO	11/17/11	1

Results listed are dry weight basis. BDL - Below Detection Limit Det. Limit - Practical Quantitation Limit(PQL)

Note:

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC. The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted Reported: 11/18/11 16:15 Printed: 11/18/11 16:15

Page 3 of 7



#### YOUR LABOUT CHOICE

12065 Lebanon Rd Mt Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est 1970

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

James McDaniel XTO Energy - San Juan Division 382 Road 3100 Aztec, NM 87410 November 18,2011

ESC Sample # : L547150-03

Date Received : November 17, 2011

Description

Site ID :

Sample ID : NW 15FT

Project # :

Collected By : Kurt Collection Date : 11/16/11 12:40

Parameter	Dry Result	Det. Limit	Units	Method	Date	Dil.
Total Solids	90.		્ર	2540G	11/18/11	1
Benzene	BDL	0.0028	mg/kg	8021/8015	11/17/11	5
Toluene	BDL	0.028	mg/kg	8021/8015	11/17/11	5
Ethylbenzene	BDL	0.0028	mg/kg	8021/8015	11/17/11	5
Total Xylene	BDL	0.0084	mg/kg	8021/8015	11/17/11	5
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction	$\mathtt{BDL}$	0.56	mg/kg	GRO	11/17/11	5
Surrogate Recovery-%			J. J			
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)	93.6		% Rec.	8021/8015	11/17/11	5
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)	99.9		% Rec.	8021/8015	11/17/11	5
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction Surrogate recovery(%)	BDL	4 5	mg/kg	3546/DRO	11/17/11	1
o-Terphenyl	75.6		% Rec.	3546/DRO	11/17/11	1.

Results listed are dry weight basis. BDL - Below Detection Limit Det. Limit - Practical Quantitation Limit(PQL)

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC. The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted Reported: 11/18/11 16:15 Printed: 11/18/11 16:15

# Summary of Remarks For Samples Printed 11/18/11 at 16:15:37

TSR Signing Reports: 288 R2 - Rush: Next Day

drywt

Sample: L547150-01 Account: XTORNM Received: 11/17/11 09:00 Due Date: 11/18/11 00:00 RPT Date: 11/18/11 16:15 Sample: L547150-02 Account: XTORNM Received: 11/17/11 09:00 Due Date: 11/18/11 00:00 RPT Date: 11/18/11 16:15 Sample: L547150-03 Account: XTORNM Received: 11/17/11 09:00 Due Date: 11/18/11 00:00 RPT Date: 11/18/11 16:15



XTO Energy - San Juan Division James McDaniel 382 Road 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

12065 Lebanon Rd Mt Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I D 62-0814289

Est 1970

#### Quality Assurance Report Level II

L547150

November 18, 2011

		Laho	ratory Bla	nk				
Analyte	Result	Uni		% Rec	Limit	Bat	ch Dat	e Analyzed
Benzene	. 7 0005	mg/	kq		gar = - 44.4	WĠS	66114 11/	i7/11 17·3
Ethylbenzene	< .0005			*	* *	WGS	66114 11/	17/11 17:3
Toluene	< .005	mg/						17/11 17 3
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction	< 1	, mg/:	kg .	•	•	WGS	66114 11/	17/11 17.3
Total Xylene	< 0015				****			17/11 17.3
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)		% R	ec	94 69	59-128	WGS	666114 11/	17/11 17.3
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)		% R	ec. '	101 0	54-144	. WGS	566114 11/	17/11 17 3
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction	< 4	ppm						17/11 21·3
o-Terphenyl		% R	ec.	76 30	50-150	WG5	566049 11/	17/11 21:3
Total Solids	< 1	*	,			WG	666223 11/	18/11 15·0
Total Solids	< .1	*				WG	66224 11/	18/11 15·1
		:	Duplicate					
Analyte	Units	Result	Duplica	te RPD	Limit	Re	ef Samp	Batch
Total Solids	*	90.0	88.8	0.975	5.	. Ls	547150-01	WG56622
Total Solids	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	98 0	97 7	0 0588	5	L	47222-02	WG56622
		Laborato	ry Control	Sample				
Analyte	Units	Known V		Result	% Rec	Lin	nit	Batch
Benzene	mg/kg	.05	, .	0.0458	91 6		-113	WG56611
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	05		0.0521	104.		-115	WG56611
Toluene	mg/kg	05		0 0497	99.4		-114	WG56611
Total Xylene	mg/kg	.15	**	0 154	103.		-118	WG56611
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)					98 34		-144	WG56611
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction	mg/kg	55		6.22	. 113.		-135	WG56611
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)	•			-	101 1	59-	128	WG56611
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction	mqq	60		49 1	81 8	50-	-150	WG56604
o-Terphenyl	, PP				92.28	50	150	WG56604
Total Solids	*	50	-	50 0	100	. 85-	-155	WG56622
Total Solids	*	50		50_0	100.	85-	-155	WG56622
	I	aboratory Co	ntrol Samu	le Duplicate	2			
Analyte	Units		ef	%Rec	Limit	RPD	Limit	Batch
Benzene			.0458	93.0	76-113	1.44	20 ,	WG56611
Ethylbenzene			0521	104.	78-115	0 230	20	WG56611
Toluene	mg/kg		.0497	99 0	76-114	0 570	20	WG56611
Total Xylene	mg/kg	0.153 0	154	102.	81-118	0.570	20	WG56611
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)				99 20	54-144			WG56611
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction	mg/kg	6.09 6	. 22	111	67-135	2.13	20	WG56611
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)				100.4	59-128			WG56611

<sup>\*</sup> Performance of this Analyte is outside of established criteria
For additional information, please see Attachment A 'List of Analytes with QC Qualifiers '



Aztec, NM 87410

XTO Energy - San Juan Division James McDaniel 382 Road 3100

12065 Lebanon Rd Mt Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est 1970

Quality Assurance Report

Level II

L547150

November 18, 2011

Analyte	Units	Laboratory Result	Control Ref	Sample Dupl %Rec		imit	RPD	Limit	Batch
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction o-Terphenyl	mqq	50 3	49 1	84 0 93 85		0-150 0-150	2.44	25	WG56604
			Matrix S	pike					
Analyte	Units	MS Res	Ref Re	s TV	% Rec	Limit		Ref Samp	Batch
Benzene	mg/kg	0 223	0	. 05	89.2	32-137		L547150-01	WG56611
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	0.261	0	05	104.	10-150		L547150-01	WG566114
Toluene	mg/kg	0 249	0	05	99 4	20-142		L547150-01	WG566114
Total Xylene	mg/kg	0.781	0	. 15	104	16-141		L547150-01	WG566114
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)					98.87	54-144			WG56611
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction	mg/kg	27 7	0	5 5	100	55-109		L547150-01	WG566114
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)					100 7	59-128			WG566114
		Matr	ix Spike	Duplicate					
Analyte	Units	MSD	Ref	*Rec	Limit	RPD	Lımit	Ref Samp	Batch
Benzene	mg/kg	0 207	0.223	82 9	32-137	7.34	39	L547150-01	WG566114
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	0 231	0 261	92 4	10-150	12 0	44	L547150-01	WG56611
Toluene	mg/kg	0 222	0 249	89 0	20-142	11 1	42	L547150-01	WG56611
Total Xylene	mg/kg	0 696	0.781	92.9	16-141	11 5	46	L547150-01	WG56611
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)				97.76	54-144				WG566114
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction	mg/kg	26.4	27 7	96 0	55-109	4 65	20	L547150-01	WG566114
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)				99.58	59-128				WG566114

Batch number /Run number / Sample number cross reference

WG566114: R1936092: L547150-01 02 03 WG566049: R1936573 L547150-01 02 03 WG566223: R1937422: L547150-01 WG566224. R1937423. L547150-02 03

 <sup>\* \*</sup> Calculations are performed prior to rounding of reported values.
 \* Performance of this Analyte is outside of established criteria.
 For additional information, please see Attachment A 'List of Analytes with QC Qualifiers.'



XTO Energy - San Juan Division James McDaniel 382 Road 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

Quality Assurance Report Level II

L547150

November 18, 2011

12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Est 1970

The data package includes a summary of the analytic results of the quality control samples required by the SW-846 or CWA methods  $\,$  The quality control samples include a method blank, a laboratory control sample, and the matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate analysis  $\,$  If a target parameter is outside the method limits, every sample that is effected is flagged with the appropriate qualifier in Appendix B of the analytic report

Method Blank - an aliquot of reagent water carried through the entire analytic process. The method blank results indicate if any possible contamination exposure during the sample handling, digestion or extraction process, and analysis. Concentrations of target analytes above the reporting limit in the method blank are qualified with the "B" qualifier.

Laboratory Control Sample - is a sample of known concentration that is carried through the digestion/extraction and analysis process. The percent recovery, expressed as a percentage of the theoretical concentration, has statistical control limits indicating that the analytic process is "in control" If a target analyte is outside the control limits for the laboratory control sample or any other control sample, the parameter is flagged with a "J4" qualifier for all effected samples

Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate - is two aliquots of an environmental sample that is spiked with known concentrations of target analytes. The percent recovery of the target analytes also has statistical control limits. If any recoveries that are outside the method control limits, the sample that was selected for matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate analysis is flagged with either a "J5" or a "J6". The relative percent difference (%RPD) between the matrix spike and the matrix spike duplicate recoveries is all calculated. If the RPD is above the method limit, the effected samples are flagged with a "J3" qualifier

															D189	
Company Name/Address			Alternate E	Billing		Analysis/Container/Preservative							,			
XTO Energy, Inc.			XTORNA	M031810S										FageU		
382 County Road 3100 Aztec, NM 87410			XTORIN	W0310103									Prepare	Environi	MENTAL	
			Report to	James McDani	iel								برقعر	Science corp 12065 Lebar	•	
Project Description:			E-mail to jar	mes_mcdaniel@xte	oenergy com		-		:					Mt. Juliet TN		
			City/State Collected:				1							Phone (615)	758-5858	
PHONE 505-333-3701 FAX	Client Project I	No		<del></del>									Phone (800)			
Collected by Kuer	Site/Facility ID:	#		PO#								,	CoCoo	le	(lab use only)	
Collected by(signature)  Lind Huelestin  Packed on Ice N Y Y		ab MUST b Next Day Two Day Three Day.	100%	Date Result  Email?N  FAX?N	lo_X_Yes	lvo of	6/5	10	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\					NM ate/Prelogin ed Via <sup>-</sup> Fed Ex	3	
Sample ID	Comp/Grab	Matrix	Depth	Date	Time	Cntrs	I ~						Remark	ks/contaminant	Sample # (lab only)	
W. WALL	Comp	Soil	ן ר '	11-16-11	12:00	Ī	X	χ							L547150-01	
<u>SW 15'</u>	Comp	50,1	7,	11-16-11	12:15	17	X	<u>X</u>							402	
NW 151	Comp	50,1	٦'	11-16-1)		1	X	*							~03	
	+					-									· ·	
												- 5/3			.3	
						<del> </del>	-									
Matrix: SS-Soil/Solid GW-Groundv		stewater [	DW-Drinking	Water OT-O	ther		<u> </u>	41	7819	<u></u>	<b>7</b> 0	pH_		Temp	Other	
Relinquisper by (Fignatule)	Date   11-16-11	Time 2:30	Received by		Ivi.		Samp	oles retu			x_X_ UPS		Condition	OK	(lab use only)"	
Refinquisher by (Signature	Date	Time	Received by		5,5		Tem	3.10	C.		Bottles Received			<u>(</u>		
Relinquisher by (Signature 🤼 💸 🦈	Date	Time	Received for lab by: (Signature)			````					, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	ĎΗ Chec	ked ैंके	NCF		



12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

James McDaniel XTO Energy - San Juan Division 382 Road 3100 Aztec, NM 87410

#### Report Summary

Wednesday November 16, 2011

Report Number: L546556
Samples Received: 11/12/11
Client Project:

Description: Masden Gas Com 1

The analytical results in this report are based upon information supplied by you, the client, and are for your exclusive use. If you have any questions regarding this data package, please do not hesitate to call.

Entire Report Reviewed By:

Daphne Richards , ESC Representative

#### Laboratory Certification Numbers

A2LA - 1461-01, AIHA - 100789, AL - 40660, CA - I-2327, CT - PH-0197, FL - E87487 GA - 923, IN - C-TN-01, KY - 90010, KYUST - 0016, NC - ENV375/DW21704, ND - R-140 NJ - TN002, NJ NELAP - TN002, SC - 84004, TN - 2006, VA - 00109, WV - 233 AZ - 0612, MN - 047-999-395, NY - 11742, WI - 998093910, NV - TN000032008A, TX - T104704245, OK-9915, PA - 68-02979

Accreditation is only applicable to the test methods specified on each scope of accreditation held by ESC Lab Sciences. Note: The use of the preparatory EPA Method 3511 is not approved or endorsed by the CA ELAP.

This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval from ESC Lab Sciences. Where applicable, sampling conducted by ESC is performed per guidance provided in laboratory standard operating procedures: 060302, 060303, and 060304.



12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

November 16, 2011

James McDaniel XTO Energy - San Juan Division 382 Road 3100 Aztec, NM 87410

Date Received : November 12, 2011
Description : Masden Gas Com 1

Sample ID

: CONFIRMATION

Collected By : Josh Kirchner Collection Date : 11/11/11 11:11

ESC Sample # : L546556-01

Site ID :

Project # :

Parameter	Result	Det. Limit	Units	Method	Date	Dil.
Benzene	0.033	0.0050	mg/l	8021B	11/15/11	10
Toluene	0.074	0.050	mq/l	8021B	11/15/11	10
Ethylbenzene	0.024	0.0050	mq/l	8021B	11/15/11	10
Total Xylene	0.30	0.015	mg/l	8021B	11/15/11	10
Surrogate Recovery(%) a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)	93.9		% Rec.	8021B	11/15/11	10

BDL - Below Detection Limit
Det. Limit - Practical Quantitation Limit(PQL)
Note:

The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC.

Reported: 11/16/11 09:01 Printed: 11/16/11 09:01

## Summary of Remarks For Samples Printed 11/16/11 at 09:01:28

TSR Signing Reports: 288 R5 - Desired TAT

drywt

Sample: L546556-01 Account: XTORNM Received: 11/12/11 09:00 Due Date: 11/18/11 00:00 RPT Date: 11/16/11 09:01



XTO Energy - San Juan Division James McDaniel 382 Road 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D 62-0814289

Est. 1970

Quality Assurance Report Level II

L546556

November 16, 2011

			aborator						
Analyte	Result		Units	% Rec		Limit	1	Batch	Date Analyzed
Benzene	< .000	5	mg/l				,	WG565661	11/15/11 14.5
Ethylbenzene	< .000	5	mg/l				1	WG565661	11/15/11 14:5
Toluene	< .005		mg/l				1	WG565661	11/15/11 14:5
Total Xylene	< .001	5	mg/l						11/15/11 14:5
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)			% Rec.	97.43		55-122		WG565661	11/15/11 14 5
7 July	***			ntrol Sample		0 10			
Analyte	Units	Knov	n Val	Resul	Lt	% Rec	-	Limit	Batch
Benzene	mg/l	.05		0.0417		83.4		79-114	WG56566
Ethylbenzene	mg/l	.05		0.0452		90.3		80-116	WG56566
Toluene	mg/l	.05		0.0451		90.1		79-112	WG56566
Total Xylene	mg/l	.15		0.134		89.5		84-118	WG56566
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)						101.0		55-122	WG56566
				Sample Dupl	licate				
Analyte	Units	Result	Ref	%Rec		Limit	RPD	Lim	it Batch
Benzene	mg/l	0.0420	0.0417			79-114	0.570	20	WG56566
Ethylbenzene	mg/l	0.0454	0.0452			80-116	0.460	20	WG56566
Toluene	mg/l	0.0452	0.0451			79-112	0.260	20	WG56566
Total Xylene	mg/l	0.134	0.134	89.0		84-118	0.0300	20	WG56566
a, a, a-Trifluorotoluene (PID)				97.73		55-122			WG56566
			Matrix						
Analyte	Units	MS Res	Ref R	les TV	% Rec	Limit		Ref Samp	Batch
Benzene	mg/l	0.0401	0.000	700 .05	78.8	35-147	,	L546585-3	2 WG56566
Ethylbenzene	mg/l	0.0443	0	.05	88.7	39-141		L546585-3	
Toluene	mg/l	0.0415	0	05	83.1	35-148		L546585-3	
Total Xylene	mg/l	0.131	0.000	610 .15	87.1	33-151		L546585-3	
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)					98.84	55-122			WG56566
				Duplicate					
Analyte	Units	MSD	Ref	%Rec	Limit	RPD	Limit	Ref Samp	Batch
Benzene	mg/l	0.0417	0.0401	82.0	35-147		20	L546585-3	
Ethylbenzene	mg/l	0.0457	0.0443	91.5	39-141			L546585-3	
Toluene	mg/l	0.0428	0.0415	85.6	35-148			L546585-3	
Total Xylene	mg/l	0.135	0.131	89.5	33-151		20	L546585-3	
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)				101.4	55-122				WG56566

Batch number /Run number / Sample number cross reference

WG565661: R1932732: L546556-01

 <sup>\* \*</sup> Calculations are performed prior to rounding of reported values.
 \* Performance of this Analyte is outside of established criteria.
 For additional information, please see Attachment A 'List of Analytes with QC Qualifiers.'



XTO Energy - San Juan Division James McDaniel 382 Road 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

Quality Assurance Report Level II

L546556

November 16, 2011

12065 Lebanon Rd.
Mt Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858
1-800-767-5859
Fax (615) 758-5859
Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

The data package includes a summary of the analytic results of the quality control samples required by the SW-846 or CWA methods. The quality control samples include a method blank, a laboratory control sample, and the matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate analysis. If a target parameter is outside the method limits, every sample that is effected is flagged with the appropriate qualifier in Appendix B of the analytic report.

Method Blank - an aliquot of reagent water carried through the entire analytic process. The method blank results indicate if any possible contamination exposure during the sample handling, digestion or extraction process, and analysis. Concentrations of target analytes above the reporting limit in the method blank are qualified with the "B" qualifier.

Laboratory Control Sample - is a sample of known concentration that is carried through the digestion/extraction and analysis process. The percent recovery, expressed as a percentage of the theoretical concentration, has statistical control limits indicating that the analytic process is "in control". If a target analyte is outside the control limits for the laboratory control sample or any other control sample, the parameter is flagged with a "J4" qualifier for all effected samples.

Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate — is two aliquots of an environmental sample that is spiked with known concentrations of target analytes. The percent recovery of the target analytes also has statistical control limits. If any recoveries that are outside the method control limits, the sample that was selected for matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate analysis is flagged with either a "J5" or a "J6". The relative percent difference (%RPD) between the matrix spike and the matrix spike duplicate recoveries is all calculated. If the RPD is above the method limit, the effected samples are flagged with a "J3" qualifier.

Company Name/Address	Afternate Billing							Analy	sis/Con	tainer/Preser	vative	Chain of Cust Page of	Chain of Custody	
XTO Energy, Inc. 382 County Road 3100 Aztec, NM 87410	2 County Road 3100			XTORNM031810S						grt (		C181 Prepared by.	_	
									5		è.	ENVIRONMENTAL Science corp		
			Report to Jan						a.		*	12065 Lebanon Road		
Project Description:			1	mes_McDaniel@x			-					Mt. Juliet TN 37122		
Project Description: MASDEN PHONE 505-333-3701	Client Project F	1 # 1 No.	<u> </u>	Lab Project #	State Collected.					Taringa.	* 3	Phone (615)758-5858 Phone (800) 767-5859 . FAX (615)758-5859		
ollected by James Herantel  JOSH KIRLHURK	Site/Facility ID	#		P.O #			\ - \				0	CoCode (lab use only)		
Packed on Ice NY_		ab MUST b Next Day 「WO Day Three Day	100%	Date Result Email?N FAX?N	lo_X_Yes	.No of	ナヤナ		, (%)			XTORNM Template/Prelogin Shipped Via: Fed Ex		
Sample ID	Comp/Grab	Matrix	Depth	Date	Time	– Cntrs	100 J			13.43°		Remarks/contaminant Sample # (lab o	only)	
CONFIRMATION	GRAS	Aqiu		111111	1111	2	V				300	(5)46556	_0/	
						-					\$P.E			
												The state of the s		
					-	_	ļ		<i>i</i>	-4			· -	
				<del> </del>	<u> </u>		-		.56 g	1	· :	35 ×		
				-		+	1		hr.	· 2			· /	
				1		1					200	AL CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY	•	
Matrix: SS-Soil/Solid GW-Groundw	ater <b>WW-W</b> a		OW-Drinking 1		other	· K					pH Flow	Temp Other		
Relinquisher by (Signature	Date.	Time 12:40	Received by:(		ENS				ned via. F	edEx_X_UPS	_Other	Condition: (lab use only)	OF	
Relinguisher by Signature	Date:	Time	Received by	(Signature)	Sans	,	Temp: 3.16 Bottles Received:			Bottles Re		Arrest State		
Relinquisher by (Signature	Date:	Time	Received for	lab by: (Şığınatu	学儿,	-;	Date		2-1	Time	ΥŮ	pH Checked NCF:		



## EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client:	XTO	Project #:	98031-0528
Sample ID:	Water Sample	Date Reported:	11-23-11
Chain of Custody:	12989	Date Sampled:	11-22-11
Laboratory Number:	60407	Date Received:	11-22-11
Sample Matrix:	Aqueous	Date Analyzed:	11-22-11
Preservative:	HCI	Analysis Requested:	BTEX
Condition:	Intact		

Parameter	Concentration (ug/L)	Dilution Factor	Det. Limit (ug/L)
Benzene	0.4	1	0.2
Toluene	20.5	1	0.2
Ethylbenzene	5.1	1	0.2
p,m-Xylene	48.1	1	0.2
o-Xylene	5.5	1	0.1

Total BTEX 79.6

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Surrogate Recoveries:	Parameter	Percent Recovery
	fluorobenzene	105 %
	1,4-difluorobenzene	101 %
	4-bromochlorobenzene	99.3 %

References:

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic and Halogenated Volatiles by Gas Chromatography Using

Photoionization and/or Electrolytic Conductivity Detectors, SW-846, USEPA December 1996.

Comments:

Masden Gas Com #1

Analyst



# EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT

104%

107%

111

59.4

46 - 148

46 - 148

Client: Sample ID: Laboratory Number: Sample Matrix: Preservative: Condition:	N/A 1122BBLK QA/QC 60392 Aqueous N/A N/A		Project #: Date Reported: Date Sampled: Date Received: Date Analyzed: Analysis:		N/A 11-23-11 N/A N/A 11-22-11 BTEX
Calibration, and Detection Limits (ug/L)	I-Cal RF:	C.Cal.RF: Accept, Rar	%Diff: ge 0 - 15%	Blank Conc	Detect.
Benzene	3.4355E+006	3.4458E+006	0.3%	ND	0.2
Toluene	1.0833E+006	1.0866E+006	0.3%	ND	0.2
Ethylbenzene	8.1280E+005	8.1524E+005	0.3%	ND	0.2
p,m-Xylene	1.7618E+006	1.7671E+006	0.3%	ND	0.2
o-Xylene	6.6788E+005	6.6989E+005	0.3%	ND	0.1
Duplicate Conc. (ug/L)	Sample:	Duplicate	%Diff.	Accept Limit	
Benzene	2.0	1.9	5.6%	0 - 30%	
Toluene	0.5	0.6	6.2%	0 - 30%	
Ethylbenzene	6.9	7.0	1.4%	0 - 30%	
p,m-Xylene	6.9	7.1	2.2%	0 - 30%	
o-Xylene	5.7	5.5	2.2%	0 - 30%	
Spike Conc. (ug/L)	Sample	Amount Spiked	Spiked Sample	% Recovery	Accept Limits
Spike Conc. (ug/L) Benzene	Sample	Amount Spiked		% Recovery	Accept Limits
- Naka Basifu ku ayaninin carini Ngo Mari Pulangan layan salam usan	n defenden - <del>energia</del> de 150 m ann in 1 m an		55.2		na. — mentana 14 na isa kalumentan kar

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

p,m-Xylene o-Xylene

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

6.9

5.7

100

50.0

December 1996

Method 8021B, Aromatic and Halogenated Volatiles by Gas Chromatography Using Photoionization and/or Electrolytic Conductivity Detectors, SW-846, USEPA December 1996.

Comments: QA/QC for Samples 60392 and 60407

Analyst

Review

## CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

12989

Client: XTO	The second section of the sect		Project Name / L Masder	ocation	i:	~~ #								ANAL	YSIS	/ PAF	:AME	TERS	;				
Client Address:  Client Phone No.:			Sampler Name:  Smc Client No.:	lan					TPH (Method 8015)	BTEX (Method 8021)	VOC (Method 8260)	RCRA 8 Metals	/ Anion		TCLP with H/P		18.1)	IDE I				Cool	• Intact
Sample No./ Identification	Sample Date	Time	Lab No.	8	Sample Matrix	No./Volume of Containers	HgCl <sub>2</sub>	servati	M Hdt	BTEX (	VOC (N	HCRA 8	Cation / Anion	RCI	TCLP w	PAH	TPH (418.1)	CHLORIDE				Sample Cool	Sample Intact
water Sample	11/22/11	133c	60407	Soil Soil	Sludge Aqueous Sludge	2/40mL	-	*>		X	1											X	У
	-			Solid Soil	Aqueous Sludge		-	$\parallel$	+	-	<u> </u>	<del> </del>	_			-	-	-	_		-	-	
				Solid Solid Solid	Aqueous Sludge Aqueous																		
				Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous																	_	
				Soil Soild Soil	Sludge Aqueous Sludge		-	$\vdash$	_	+	-	-			_								
		<u> </u>		Solid Solid Solid	Aqueous Sludge				-	-			-									-	
				Soil Solid	Aqueous Sludge Aqueous																		
		7_		Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous				<u> </u>	(2)												Tie	
Relinquished by: (Signal Relinquished by: (Signal					11/22/11	7350	}			r: (Sigr r: (Sigr					.14				<del></del>	1	ate 22/1/		ne 50
Relinquished by: (Signa	ture)						R	leceiv	ed by	r: (Sign	nature	<u>)</u>								_			
RUS	; <del>//</del>		F700.116	(	y 64 · Farming		aly	/tica	al La	ibor	ator	у .	h inn n							<u></u>			



MANIFEST #_	 40192	
····· · · · <u>-</u>	 Q0021	1990

PHON	E: (505) 632-06	5 • 57	96 U.S. HIGHWAY	64 • FARMINGT	ON, NEW M	EXICO 87	401	DATE 11-8-	//	JOB#	98031-0732
LOAD				IPTION OF SHIF							OMPANY
NO.	POINT OF ORIG	SIN	DESTINATION	MATERIAL	GRID	YDS	BBLS	COMPANY	TRK#	TIME	DRIVER SIGNATURE
2	MASDEN GC	#1	LEIT	Soil	P-15	10		Riefil 3D/	03	10:40	Custer A. Rink
2	a	<i>U</i> 1	" U	a q	P-15	10	)	Fieh 1 3D	03	11.53	Curtic A-Prull
3	U	4	ls 4	n u	P.15	10	-	v	03	12:55	Cute J. Rall
4		H.		ال ال	P-15	-10		u U	03	14:13	Bute A. Richl
Ś	(f	И	y	4	Q-15	10	- '	Y U	03	15:40	Cute A. Richt
						57)					
				_		-7					
RESUL			LANDFARM	2/		/	(04)	NOTES:			
<u> 428</u>		2	EMPLOYEE:	Al Ove	Jan		t				
	PAINT FILTER TEST	2		tion of above re	•						
	the material hauled additional materials l			s not been added	to or mixed	with, and i					mentioned Generator, and
TRANS	PORTER CO. Rie	11 In	acking UC	NAME_C	artis K	rehl		SIGNDATE	IATURE	Curi	te A. Bruhl
СОМРА	NY CONTACT Cha	rlie	Dean	PHONE 4	505 39	0 408	39	DATE	: 11-8	-11	_
	ures required pri						•				



MANIFEST #	40194
IVIAINII LOI #	

PHON	E: (505) 632-061	5 • 57	96 U.S. HIGHWAY	64 • FARMINGT	ON, NEW M	EXICO 874	<b>1</b> 01	DATE 118-11		JOB# <i>9</i>	18031-0732
LOAD		CON	APLETE DESCR	IPTION OF SHIP	PMENT						OMPANY
NO.	POINT OF ORIG	an	DESTINATION	MATERIAL	GRID	YDS	BBLS	COMPANY	TRK#	TIME	DRIVER SIGNATURE
2	XTO Masden G	C.#1	CEIL	CONT	PIS	18		EGM Ltd <sup>30</sup>	18	11:20	2 Henry Many
$\mathcal{A}$	И	h	9 61	u u	P-15	18		EGM GD3D	18	2:30	E Span Meny
3	U	u	e u	2	P-15	18	1	EGM C+D 3D EGM C+D 3D	X	14:15	- E Sent hering
4	· ·	ij	li u l	4	0.15	18	)	26m L+D 3D	18	15:40	& Hunt Mung
					ď	11					
						1					-
				<del> </del>							
RESUL	<del></del>		LANDFARM					NOTES:		<u>[</u>	
428	7 CHLORIDE TEST	' /	EMPLOYEE:	Lave	Jan						
	PAINT FILTER TEST	/	!	tion of above re	-				_		
	the material hauled additional materials h									1	nentioned Generator, and
	PORTER CO. <u>EG</u>		1	NAME( PHONE	Grant/	Haxey		SIGN	ATURE	9 Y1 -11	unt Mossey
COMPA	NY CONTACT	arlie	Dean_	PHONE	605-330	) - 4 <u>0</u> 89		DATE	11-8	-11	
	ures required prid										



MANIFEST #\_\_\_\_\_\_40195

PHON	E: (505) 632-061	5 • 57	96 U.S. HIGHWAY	64 • FARMINGT	ON, NEW M	1EXICO 874	401	DATE 11-8-11		JOB#	18031-0732
LOAD		CON	IPLETE DESCR	IPTION OF SHIF	PMENT			TRA	NSPOR	TING CO	OMPANY
NO.	POINT OF ORIG	in .	DESTINATION	MATERIAL	GRID	YDS	BBLS	COMPANY	TRK#	TIME	DRIVER SIGNATURE
2	MASSEN G-CA	£2	UT	Cart 50/2	P-15	18		Bockstews	23	11:50	Ryon Ilest
2	t.	u	d u	g iq	P-15	10		la a	23	125	Ryan Hux
3	ð .	Ü	0 01	9	0-15	10		u y	23 .	1436	Rym That
4		u	e e	e ~	2+15	10		d 6.	23	16:10	Ryan Flut
						ILA					, ,
						70					
	-										
							·				
					1						,
RESUL		- :	LANDFARM				(020)	NOTES:			
<i>₹28</i>			EMPLOYEE:	Alver	An-						
	PAINT FILTER TEST	1		fron of above re	•						
"I certify	rthe material hauled additional materials h	from the	e above location ha	s not been added	to or mixed	with, and is	s the san	ne material received	from the	above r	mentioned Generator, and
				NAME	Ryan ]	Flute		SIGN	NATURE	Rya	That
COMPA	PORTER CO. KYCK NY CONTACT (SUS)	1320-	0934	PHONE <u> </u>	505) \$7	16-043	Ø	DATE	E <u>//-</u>	8-11	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Signat	ures required prid	er to dis	stribution of this	legal documer	it.				•		



MANIFEST #	4	0	2	5	7

PHON	E: (505) 632-0615 •	5796 U.S. HIGHWA	Y 64 • FARMING	ON, NEW N	MEXICO 874	401	DATE 11-16	<u>-//</u>	JOB#	98031-0132
LOAD	C	OMPLETE DESC	RIPTION OF SHI	PMENT						DMPANY
NO.	POINT OF ORIGIN	DESTINATION	MATERIAL	GRID	YDS	BBLS	COMPANY	TRK#	TIME	DRIVER SIGNATURE
2	MASDENEC#1	LF#5	SOR	X-10	\$ HO	_	E-tech	615	9.35	114
2.	U cy	a a	e le	y-10	10		2-tech	615	11:30	
3	a		e eg	2-10	10		E-feel.	615	1230	1 St
4.	4	11 4	4 4	2-10	10		Etech	615	13:25	W. J.
5	u		7 4	2-10	10		E-tech	615	1424	V-14
6	4	it li di	-	X-11	10	_	Etech	615	1515	HIII
2	4	11 7	4" 4	X-11	10	-	E-fech	45	1610	11/16/_
					170					
					10					
RESUL -28		LANDFARM EMPLOYEE	1 '8 1	an		<u> </u>	NOTES:			
	PAINT FILTER 2	· • •	cation of above r							
"I certify that no	the material hauled from additional materials have	the above location been added."					ne material received	from the	above i	mentioned Generator, and
	PORTER CO. <u>Eavi</u>	<i>/</i> /	NAME	Villian	FW	1501	SIGN	NATURĖ	1//	Guels
COMPA	NY CONTACT Trumy	11.	PHONE _	William 947-	1166		DATI	1/	-16-	91
Signat	tures required prior to	distribution of th								

White - Company Records, Yellow - Billing, Pink - Customer

ACCENT Printing • Form 28-1212



MANIFEST #\_\_\_\_\_\_40259

DATE 11-16-11 JOB# 98031-0732 PHONE: (505) 632-0615 • 5796 U.S. HIGHWAY 64 • FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87401 COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF SHIPMENT LOAD TRANSPORTING COMPANY NO. **DRIVER SIGNATURE** POINT OF ORIGIN DESTINATION TRK# TIME **MATERIAL GRID YDS BBLS** COMPANY CINT Yto PENGCHI EGM 901 X-10 FOM 4-10 EGM 4 EGM Z -/c EGM 5 2-10 u EGM X-1/ EGM X-11 18 NOTES: RESULTS: **LANDFARM** CHLORIDE TEST **EMPLOYEE:** PAINT FILTER Certification of above receival & placement "I certify the material hauled from the above location has not been added to or mixed with, and is the same material received from the above mentioned Generator, and that no additional materials have been added." TRANSPORTER CO. EGM LID COMPANY CONTACT LOTY JONES Signatures required prior to distribution of this legal document.

or this legal document.



ANIFEST #	40261	

PHON	E: (505) 632-061	15 • 57	96 U.S. HIGHWAY	64 • FARMINGTO	ON, NEW M	IEXICO 87	401	DATE //	-16-	//	JOB#	18031-0°	1.5%
LOAD			IPLETE DESCRI									OMPANY	
NO.	POINT OF ORK	3IN	DESTINATION	MATERIAL	GRID	YDS	BBLS	СОМРА	NY	TRK#	TIME	DRIVER SIG	NATURE
2	xto MAS DENGL 4	*2	1F#-15	Cont	X-10	10		Pack Spin	15	23	91£	Konnt	exul
2		el	r u	e v	Y-/0	10		\)		23	11:44	Kenn AZa	27
3	4	er	4 4	4 4	2-10	10	-	и	4	23	1376	Konny Ba	27
4	W	4	u er	ال ما	z-10	10	_	j)	()	23	7:04	Kennyb	J-z-X
5	À	<i>a</i>	u u	4	Z-/0	16		11	<i>J</i> 1	23	3;2	Kennyl	Degraf
6	4	4	u	4	X-11	jo		11	\1	23	4;00	Kerny	any
2	ų	10	e is	ų ej	x-11	10	_	ч	11	23	4.55	Konny B	وطديل
					-	70						, and the second	
						10							
						,	20						
RESUL	TS:  CHLORIDE TEST	12	LANDFARM EMPLOYEE:	Y				NOTES:					
	PAINT FILTER TEST	2	Certifica	tion of above re									
	the material hauled additional materials			s not been added	to or mixed	with, and i	s the san	ne material re	eceived	from the	above i	mentioned Gene	erator, and
TRANS	PORTER CO.	Kspr	ing Transpor	MAME_K	enny	Bega	η		SIGN	IATURE	K	1/2/7	*
	INY CONTACT HE			PHONE		20-0	M34		DATE	= 11-	-16-1	Υ	
Signa	tures required pri	or to di	stribution/of this	legal documer	nt .								



MANIFEST #\_\_\_\_\_40273

DATE 11-17-11\_JOB# 98031-0732 PHONE: (505) 632-0615 • 5796 U.S. HIGHWAY 64 • FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87401 COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF SHIPMENT LOAD TRANSPORTING COMPANY NO. DRIVER SIGNATURE POINT OF ORIGIN **COMPANY** TRK# TIME **YDS** BBLS **DESTINATION** MATERIAL **GRID** Rock SPRING Der GC#4 23 1245 NOTES: RESULTS: **LANDFARM** CHLORIDE TEST EMPLOYEE: PAINT FILTER Certification of above receival & placement "I certify the material hauled from the above location has not been added to or mixed with, and is the same material received from the above mentioned Generator, and that no additional materials have been added." TRANSPORTER CO. Reckspring Transport NAME Kenny Begny SIGNATURE K. COMPANY CONTACT Ancon Shory PHONE (505) 320 - 6934 DATE Signatures required prior to distribution of this legal document. ACCENT Printing • Form 28-1212

White - Company Records, Yellow - Billing, Pink - Customer



MANIFEST	#	40	2	7	7			
						_	_	

PHON	E: (505) 632-0615	• 579	96 U.S. HIGHWAY	64 • FARMINGTO	ON, NEW M	IEXICO 87	401	DATE //-/	7-11	JOB#	18031-0132
LOAD	COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF SHIPMENT						TRANSPORTING COMPANY				
NO.	POINT OF ORIGI	N	DESTINATION	MATERIAL	GRID	YDS	BBLS	COMPANY	TRK#	TIME	DRIVER SIGNATURE
1	Masclen Cos Co	a <sup>tt</sup>	CFIF-5	50,2	Y-11	10		E Frech	615	0920	W/e
Q	es -	u	u a	V U	Y-11	10	-	u	8 615	10:15	11
Ŋ	4	d	4 4	es ey	2-11	10		c1 4	615	11:00	
4	4	4.	4	4 L	2-11	10		4	6 615	1144	110
5	4	U	4	Et A	AA-11	10		7	615	235	WWW
						50					
RESUL		2	LANDFARM EMPLOYEE:	D				NOTES:			
	PAINT FILTER TEST	2	Certifica	tion of above re	•						
"I certify that no	the material hauled fr additional materials ha	om the	above location ha en added."							· )	mentioned Generator, and
TRANSPORTER CO. Envirotech NAME William T. Wilson SIGNATURE Well William											
COMPANY CONTACT J. MMY 181. PHONE 947-1166 DATE 14-17-11											
Signat	ures required prior	to dis	stribution of this								